

2017-2340

---

---

**United States Court of Appeals**  
*for the*  
**Federal Circuit**

---

CROW CREEK SIOUX TRIBE,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

– v. –

UNITED STATES,

*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS  
IN CASE NO. 1:16-CV-00760-RHH ROBERT H. HODGES, SENIOR JUDGE

---

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

AUSTIN TIGHE  
NIX, PATTERSON & ROACH LLP  
3600 Capital of Texas Highway  
Suite B350  
Austin, Texas 78746  
Telephone No. (512) 328-5333  
Facsimile No. (512) 328-5335  
atighe@nixlaw.com

*Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellant*

Dated: January 19, 2018

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. Introduction.....	1
II. The Tribe has adequately alleged an actual injury in pleading its statutory and constitutional claims .....	2
III. The Court of Federal Claims did not rule that the Tribe’s claims were barred by the statute of limitations. Where the Government owes a continuing duty, application of limitations at the pleading stage would be improper.....	9
IV. The Tribe has adequately pled both a money-mandating statute and constitutional provision .....	14
V. Conclusion .....	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS AND TYPE STYLE REQUIREMENTS.....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page(s)</i>
 <b>Cases</b>	
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 373 U.S. 546 (1963).....	3
<i>Bell v United States</i> , 127 F.3d 1226 (10th Cir. 1997) .....	8
<i>Bowman v. Wilson</i> , 672 F.2d 1145 (3rd Cir. 1982) .....	4
<i>Brodoway v. United States</i> , 482 F.3d 1370 (Fed. Cir. 2007) .....	17, 20
<i>Casitas Mun. Water Dist. v. United States</i> , 708 F.3d 1340 (Fed. Cir. 2013) .....	5, 6
<i>Casitas Mun. Water Dist. v. United States</i> , 543 F.3d 1276 (Fed. Cir. 2008) .....	5, 6
<i>Central Pines Land Co. v. United States</i> , 61 Fed. Cl. 527 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....	12
<i>Cherokee Nation of Okla. v. United States</i> , 21 Cl. Ct. 565 (1990) .....	12
<i>Chickasaw Nation v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 84 (2001).....	16
<i>Dugan v. Rank</i> , 372 U.S. 609 (1963).....	6
<i>Eastern Shawnee Tribe v. United States</i> , 582 F.3d 1306 (Fed. Cir. 2009) .....	9
<i>Evans v. United States</i> , 107 Fed. Cl. 442 (2012) .....	18

*Felter v. Norton*,  
 412 F. Supp. 2d 118 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....13

*Fisher v. United States*,  
 402 F.3d 1167 (Fed. Cir. 2005) ..... 1, 2, 14, 18, 21

*Fort Mojave Indian Tribe v. United States*,  
 23 Cl. Ct. 417 (1991) .....3

*Garcia v. United States*,  
 469 U.S. 70 (1984).....17

*Goodeagle v. United States*,  
 111 Fed. Cl. 716 (2013) .....13

*Hamlet v. United States*,  
 873 F.2d 1414 (Fed. Cir. 1989) .....21

*Hayes v. United States*,  
 73 Fed. Cl. 724 (2006) .....10

*Hopi Tribe v. United States*,  
 782 F.3d 662 .....15

*Jan's Helicopter Service, Inc. v. F.A.A.*,  
 525 F.3d 1299 (Fed. Cir. 2008) ..... 1, 7, 9, 17, 19, 20

*Jennette v. United States*,  
 77 Fed. Cl. 126 (Fed. Cl. 2007) .....5

*Jicarilla Apache Nation v. United States*,  
 100 Fed. Cl. 726 (2011) .....18

*Kawa v. United States*,  
 77 Fed. Cl. 294 (2007) ..... 2, 6, 7

*Kerns v. United States*,  
 585 F.3d 187 (4th Cir. 2009) .....6

*Lightfoot v. Union Carbide Corp.*,  
 110 F.3d 898 (2d Cir.).....10

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....3, 4

*Mitchell v. United States*,  
10 Cl. Ct. 63,  
modified on reh’g, 10 Cl. Ct. 787 (1986)..... 12, 13, 18

*Moden v. United States*,  
404 F.3d 1335 (Fed. Cir. 2005) .....19

*Morrow v. Microsoft Corp.*,  
499 F.3d 1332 (Fed. Cir. 2007) .....3

*Murray v. United States*,  
817 F.2d 1580 (Fed. Cir. 1987) .....19

*Nippon Steel Corp. v. United States*,  
219 F.3d 1348 (Fed. Cir. 2000) .....7

*Osage Tribe of Indians v. United States*,  
93 Fed. Cl. 1 (2010) .....18

*Oswalt v. United States*,  
41 Fed. Appx. 471 (Fed. Cir. 2002).....2, 21

*Pixton v. B&B Plastics, Inc.*,  
291 F.3d 1324 (Fed. Cir. 2002) .....21

*Ransom v. United States*,  
17 Cl. Ct. 263 (1989) .....8

*Rite-Hite Corp. v. Kelley Co.*,  
56 F.3d 1538 (Fed. Cir. 1995).....15

*Riviera Drilling & Exploration Co. v. United States*,  
61 Fed. Cl. 395 (2004) .....7

*Shoshone Indian Tribe of Wind River Reservation v. United States*,  
672 F.3d 1021 (Fed. Cir. 2012) .....11

*Travelers Indem. Co. v. United States*,  
72 Fed. Cl. 56 (2006) .....21

*Truckee-Carson Irrigation Dist. v. United States*,  
 14 Cl. Ct. 361 (1988) .....7

*Tulare Lake Basin v. United States*,  
 49 Fed. Cl. 313 (2001) .....5

*United States v. Hess*,  
 194 F.3d 1164 (10th Cir. 1999) ..... 11, 12

*United States v. Klamath Water Users Protective Ass’n*,  
 532 U.S. 1 (2001).....16

*United States v. Navajo Nation*,  
 537 U.S. 488 (2003).....14

*United States v. North Carolina*,  
 180 F.3d 574 (4th Cir. 1999) .....8

*United States v. SCRAP*,  
 412 U.S. 669, 93 S. Ct. 2405, 37 L. Ed. 2d 254 (1973).....4

*Warth v. Seldin*,  
 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....4

*Wells v United States*,  
 420 F.3d 1343 (Fed. Cir. 2005) .....12

*Winters v. United States*,  
 207 U.S. 564, 52 L. Ed. 340, 28 S. Ct. 207 (1908)..... 3, 5, 10, 17

*Yankton Sioux Tribe v. United States*,  
 84 Fed. Cl. 225 (2008) .....8

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 5514(a) .....12

25 U.S.C. § 162a ..... 6, 9, 14, 16, 17, 19, 21

25 U.S.C. § 162a(d)(8).....2,-6, 8, 11-17, 19

25 U.S.C. § 396a .....14

28 U.S.C. § 2501 .....22

U.S. Const. amend. V ..... 4, 6, 18, 19, 21

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)..... 1, 7, 8, 20
